
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Audit Committee 

on Thursday, 23 September 2021, at 6.30 p.m. 

in the Lowther Room, Kendal Town Hall 

 
 
 
 

Committee Membership 
 

Councillors 
 

Giles Archibald 

Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 

Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman) 

Kevin Holmes 

Kevin Lancaster 

Matt Severn 

 

 
 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
 
 
Wednesday, 15 September 2021 
 
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Inge Booth 

 

Telephone: 01539 793190 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Please note that this meeting will be preceded at 6.00 p.m. by an informal meeting of the 
Committee with representatives from both External and Internal Audit, without the 
presence of officers, also in the Lowther Room. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 10 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2021. 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  AUDIT COMMITTEE 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME (SEPTEMBER 2021)  11 - 14 

 To consider progress against the Committee’s 2021/22 Work Programme.  

6  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 (SEPTEMBER 2021)  15 - 66 

 To consider a summary of progress in completing the Internal Audit Annual Plan 
in 2021/22, including three final Internal Audit reports and an update on 
progress achieved in implementing recommendations from previous Internal 
Audit reviews. 

 

7  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2020/21  

67 - 86 

 To consider and authorise the signing of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
and the Letter of Representation following the external audit and to note the 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan (Appendices 2, 4 and 5 to follow). 

 

8  EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION ON ACCOUNTS - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT   

 To consider the Audit Findings Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 issued 
by Grant Thornton (report to follow). 

 



9  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE (SEPTEMBER 
2021)  

 

 To consider a summary of the External Auditor’s progress to date and emerging 
issues and developments that may be relevant to the Council (report to follow). 

 

10  OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES   

 To receive a verbal update from the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 
Officer) on any other significant financial issues. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number) 

There are no items in this Part of the Agenda. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
29.07.2021 Audit Committee 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Assembly 
Room, Kendal Town Hall, Kendal, on Thursday, 29 July 2021, at 6.30 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 
Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Giles Archibald 

 
Kevin Holmes 

 
Kevin Lancaster 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matt Severn. 
 

Officers 
 

John Davies Case Management Officer 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 

Adam Moffatt Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Claire Read Finance Specialist 

Helen Smith Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

David Sykes Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources 

 
Also in attendance were Jane Butterfield (Internal Audit) and Gareth Kelly (External Audit 
Manager). 
 

AUD/1 MINUTES  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) informed Members that the Working 
Group to review the annual governance statement, which had been discussed at the last 
meeting of the Audit Committee, had not been set up. She explained that the documents 
that were to be discussed, had fed into the appendices to the Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 Report (at Minute No. AUD/10). She informed 
Members that if the Committee wished, the working group could be set up to discuss the 
documents in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 April 2021. 
 

AUD/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillor Giles Archibald declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in Minute No. AUD/59 (Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21) by virtue of the fact that he is a shareholder in the parent company of Mercer, he 
remained in the room during voting and discussion on the item. 
 

AUD/3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
There were no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

Page 5

Item No.2



2 
29.07.2021 Audit Committee 
 

AUD/4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Members raised a query regarding the Membership section of the Terms of Reference 
which had not been updated since the changes to the Membership of the Audit 
Committee. The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
undertook to make the correction to the Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee be noted. 
 

AUD/5 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) introduced the Audit Committee 
2021/22 Work Programme and informed Members that the current version had been 
updated to reflect Lead Officers and to include dates of forthcoming Committee Meetings. 
She highlighted that reports relating to Anti-Fraud and the Audit Committee Risk Register 
had been delayed until September 2021. 
 
Members raised concern over the impact of LGR on the Authority and requested that 
Local Government Reorganisation have a fixed item on the agenda for the committee to 
be provided any relevant updates. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress against the 2021/22 Work Programme be noted. 
 

AUD/6 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Case Management Officer (Support Services) presented the latest Strategic Risk 
Register. The Register contained all those risks above and below the line of risk tolerance. 
He explained that all risks above the line of tolerance had mitigations listed and the 
mitigations were designed to reduce the risk in terms of likelihood or impact or both and to 
reduce the risk from the current position on the matric to the target position. 
 
The Case Management Officer (Support Services) informed Members that there were 16 
risks listed at Appendix 1 to the report and he highlighted the six risks which were above 
the line of appetite. He went on to explain that a risk should reach its target positon by the 
target date and for a risk to be managed on schedule the mitigations must be 
implemented by their due dates. He added that 38% of risks were above appetite, which 
had seen a sharp reduction of risks positioned above appetite and highlighted that any 
risks in this position would be reviewed at least once per quarter. 
 
Following a request from Members, the Director of Strategy and Innovation confirmed that 
a risk related to Local Government Reorganisation had been drafted that would be added 
to the risk register, following preliminary meetings that would provide more clarity on the 
next steps for the Authority. 
 
Further discussion raised interest in the changing status of a number of risks that had 
been reduced and whether this reduction had been down to the active steps taken or the 
risks being perceived as high. 
 
Concern was raised over the placement of two risks, the first related to the impact of the 
Welfare Reform on communities and the impact of new projects and initiatives on existing 
Council Plan priorities. The Director of Strategy and Innovation undertook to redraft risk 5 
in appendix 1 to the report (Impact of the Welfare Reform on communities). The Case 
Management Officer (Support Services) agreed to provide a written response to update 
Members on the position of risk 5 and risk 13. 

Page 6



3 
29.07.2021 Audit Committee 
 
 
In response to a question on the impact of Local Government Reorganisation on Business 
as Usual and the potential for limitations on spending, the Director of Strategy, Innovation 
and Resources informed Members that some restriction could be forthcoming, it was likely 
that this would not apply to projects that had been included in the approved budget of the 
Council. He added that more information would come out as the process moves forwards 
and following a request from the Chairman, agreed to provide a written update on any 
progress on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Strategic Risk Register, as at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
 

AUD/7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Internal Audit Manager introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21. 
Appendix 1 provided a summary of the progress against the Internal Audit Annual Plan as 
at July 2021. She explained that, in terms of internal audit delivery, the work for 2020/21 
had been significantly delayed by the Covid-19 pandemic but had largely been completed 
by the end of April 2021. She added that the annual opinion from internal audit had 
concluded that reasonable assurance over the systems of governance, risk management 
and internal control. 
 
Members expressed their gratitude to Officers for the improvements shown in the report 
and asked for their thanks to be passed on. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(1) the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion of reasonable assurance on the Council’s overall 

systems of governance, risk management and internal control for the year ended 31 
March 2021 be noted; 
 

(2) the progress achieved in 2020/21 in delivering the Audit Plan and the outcomes of 
completed audit reviews set out in Appendix 1 be noted; 
 

(3) the Head of Internal Audit’s declaration of Internal Audit independence as required by 
the mandatory PSIAS be noted; and 
 

(4) the Head of Internal Audit’s declaration of conformance with the mandatory PSIAS be 
noted. 

 

AUD/8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Internal Audit Manager introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22. 
Appendix 1 of the report provided a summary of the progress achieved in completing the 
Internal Audit Plan as at July 2021. Members were informed that at this stage in the year, 
no 2021/22 internal audit reports had been finalised, although fieldwork was underway on 
four reviews. It was highlighted that Appendix 2 to the report contained the executive 
summaries of the two audit reports completed in the period: Corporate Governance 
(Compliance with the Local Code) and Asset Management.  
 
Members gave consideration to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the access to 
information for Internal Audit, the recommendations that came as a result of the 
Assurance Reviews set out in the Appendices to the report. 
 

Page 7



4 
29.07.2021 Audit Committee 
 
Further discussion raised concern over severe risks that were outstanding, to which the 
Internal Audit Manager responded and informed Members that there was only one, priority 
one risk outstanding, but there had been no major risk as a result of this as the completion 
date had not yet been met. In addition, the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 
informed Members that the reports would be brought back to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee and highlighted officer training which covered the role of internal audit and 
reinforced the need for recommendations to be followed up.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the progress achieved in 2020/21 and 2021/22 in completing the Audit Plan and the 

outcomes of completed audit reviews set out in Appendix 1; 
 

(2) the attached audit reports at Appendix 2; and 
 

(3) the summary progress achieved in implementing the recommendations from previous 
internal audit reviews set out in Appendix 3. 

 

AUD/9 EXTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN 
YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021  
 
The External Audit Manager presented the External Audit Draft Plan for the Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2021. The Plan set out an overview of the planned scope and timing 
of the statutory audit of the Council for those charged with governance. 
 
[...]
Governance 
Statement had been published in the same document as the Statement of Accounts, 
providing important context to the financial information and having been signed by the 
Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. She added that the Annual General 
Statement had been expanded for 2020/21 to include a summary of changes in 
governance arrangements as a result of Covid-19, the majority of which were included in 
the Covid-19 update to Audit Committee in September 2020. 
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) informed Members that a robust review 
of the Governance Statement had taken place, which updated the action plan 
substantially in line with the new CIPFA Financial Management Code which needed to be 
implemented this year. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to officers for the work done by officers for the crucial 
work done throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and raised a query related to the risks 
associated with the Covid-19 grants. The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 
informed Members that there had been a risk due to the nature of the grants, but that the 
Finance Team was happy that any risk had been mitigated as far as possible, providing a 
clear audit trail through the ‘My Account’ system. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(1) The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 (including the Annual Governance 

Statement and the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan be noted; and  
 

(2) The management response to the auditor risk assessment set out in Appendices 3 
and 4 be confirmed as a true reflection of the Council’s management processes. 

 

AUD/11 OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) highlighted that the government had 
looked at the responses to the Redmond Review and explained that the consultation 
period was to end on 28 September 2021. She proposed that she would prepare a draft 
response to the consultation which would be circulated to members before sending an
[...]
 Audit Committee are asked to note: 

 The progress achieved in 2020/21 and 2021/22 in completing the Audit Plan and 
the outcomes of completed audit reviews set out in Appendix 1. 

 The attached audit reports at Appendix 2. 

 Summary progress achieved in implementing recommendations from previous 
internal audit reviews set out in Appendix 3. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the 
Council undertakes an effective Internal Audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, internal control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS). 

3.2 Internal Audit is responsible for providing independent assurance to the Council’s 
senior management and to the Audit Committee on the systems of governance, risk 
management and internal control. 

3.3 It is management’s responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems 
and to ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately managed and 
that outcomes are achieved. Management is responsible for the system of internal 
control and should set in place policies and procedures to ensure that controls are 
operating effectively. 

4.0 Progress against the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 

Page 15

Item No.6



4.1   The Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Committee in April 2021.  

4.2 The progress report at Appendix 1 provides the Committee with a summary of the 
position as at September 2021. 

4.3 At this stage, three 2021/22 internal audit reports have been finalised, with fieldwork 
underway on a further three reviews.  

5.0 Audit reports completed in the period 

5.1 Appendix 2 contains the executive summaries of the three audits completed in the 
period: 

 Contract Management; 

 Procurement; and 

 Debtors.   

6.0 Follow up of internal audit recommendations 
[...]
 the control issues that gave rise to the recommendations. The implementation of these 

recommendations can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance against misstatement or loss. From the work carried out the following evaluations of the progress of 

the management actions taken to date have been identified. 

Evaluation Number of Recommendations 

Implemented 13 

Outstanding 33 

Considered but not Implemented - 

Not Implemented 1 

P
age 42



 

 
South Lakeland District Council 

Follow Up Review  
Page 2 

 

3. The key issue identified is that although there has been some slippage, most recently due to COVID-19, recommendations continue to be implemented. Of the 47 recommendations 

in this report, 28% have been implemented. Of the 33 recommendations that remain outstanding, 70% are due to slippage beyond the original implementation date and 30% are 

because the original implementation date has not yet arrived. Due to the reorganisation measures under the ongoing Local Government Reform, one recommendation is no longer 

applicable and therefore will not be implemented. 

Scope and Limitations of the Review  

4. The review considered the progress made in implementing the recommendations made in the previous internal audit reports and established the extent to which management 

has taken the necessary actions to address the control issues that gave rise to the internal audit recommendations. 

5. The responsibility for a sound system of internal controls rests with management and work performed by internal audit should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and 

weaknesses that may exist. Neither should internal audit work be relied upon to identify all circumstances of fraud or irregularity, should there be any, although the audit 

procedures have been designed so that any material irregularity has a reasonable probability of discovery. Even sound systems of internal control may not be proof against collusive 

fraud. 

6. For the purp
[...]
horise the Chairman to re-sign the Statement of Accounts in the event of 
further amendments following the final audit findings report; 

(5) note the Annual Governance Statement action plan; and 

(6) note the External Audit action plan. 

 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 amended the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015, changing the dates that authorities are required to prepare 
and publish its approved draft and audited accounts from 31st May and 31st July 
respectively, to 31st July and 30th September respectively for both the 2020/21 and 

Page 67

Item No.7



2021/22 accounts. As reported to Audit Committee in July 20212, the Council’s 
accounts were submitted to the External Auditor on 18 June 2021 in accordance with 
internal timelines, and significantly ahead of the revised statutory deadline.  

3.2 The unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 were approved by the Finance 
Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) on 18 June 2021. The accounts were subject to 
public inspection (from 21 June 2021) where the general public could raise 
objections, questions and comments with the External Auditor. The revised Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the 2020/21 accounts should be considered 
and approved by members and published no later than the 30 September 2021, or as 
soon as reasonably practicable after the receipt of the auditor’s final report (if later 
than 30 September). 

3.3 The audit process is currently being finalised and a number of amendments have 
been identified.  This includes some items where changes are required because of 
changed circumstances – including the Government amending the calculation of a 
grant and a change in valuations by the Cumbria Pension Fund.  These amendments 
are detailed in Appendix 1 to this report.  The significant changes are: 

a) Amended treatment of capital receipts: under correct accounting treatment 
income due but not received by 31 Mar
[...]
 on during the course of the 
2021/22 audit. A copy of these recommendations and managements response will be 
distributed when available and will form Appendix 4. 

4.0 Appendices Attached to this Report 

 

Appendix No. Name of Appendix 

1 Summary of amendments to the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts  

2 Draft Letter of representation 2020/21 (to follow) 

3 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

4 Audit Action Plan (to follow) 

5 Audited Statement of Accounts and AGS 2020/21 (to follow) 

5.0 Consultation 

5.1 The unaudited statements were published on the Council’s website on 21 June 2021 
and were open to scrutiny and comment by members of the public from 21 June 
2021 in line with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.  The unaudited statements were reported to Audit 
Committee on 29 July 2021. 

 

6.0 Alternative Options 

6.1 The report does not present any alternative options; there is a statutory deadline of 
30 September 2021 for publication of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts or as soon 
as reasonably practical after the receipt of the Audit Opinion. 

6.2 It is a requirement to follow proper accounting practice when preparing the Statement 
of Accounts.  There are alternative interpretations of proper accounting practice in 
some circumstances.  Officers have considered potential alternative treatments with 
external auditors and applied the treatment that is most appropriate based on 
professional judgement.  Areas where significant judgements are made are reported 
within the accounts. 

Page 69



7.0 Implications 

Financial, Resources and Procurement 

7.1 There are no additional financial implications other than those contained in the report 

Human Resources 

7.2 There are no direct human resource implications of this report 

Legal 

7.3  There are no direct legal implications of this report. The revised Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 require that the 2020/21 accounts should be con

Minutes of the meeting


7 
23.09.2021 Audit Committee 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Lowther 
Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Thursday, 23 September 2021, at 6.30 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 
Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Giles Archibald 
Kevin Holmes 

 

Kevin Lancaster 
Matt Severn 

 

  
 

No apologies for absence were received . 
 

Officers 
 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 

Julia Krier Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Adam Moffatt Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Claire Read Finance Specialist 

Simon Rowley Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Helen Smith Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

 
Also in attendance were Hebe Dyson (External Audit), Peter Harrison (Internal Audit 
Manager) and Gareth Kelly (External Audit Manager). 
 

AUD/12 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2021. 
 

AUD/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were raised. 
 

AUD/14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
There were no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

AUD/15 AUDIT COMMITTEE 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME (SEPTEMBER 2021)  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) introduced the 2021/22 Work 
Programme.  Four items contained within the Programme had been delayed until the 
December 2021 meeting: Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy and Activity; Review of 
Whistleblowing Policy; Audit Committee Risk Register; and Customer Connect Business 
Case Final Report. 
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) proposed moving the 18 November 
2021 Audit Committee meeting to December to provide more time to prepare the reports. 



8 
23.09.2021 Audit Committee 
 

 

Member’s requested that any decision on the date of the rescheduled meeting be made in 
conjunction with the Chairman. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to the Finance Team for their work, stating that the 
feedback from Internal and External Auditors had been positive. 
 
Following a question on the impact of Local Government Reorganisation on Internal and 
External Auditors and any conflict of interest that may arise, the Finance Lead Specialist 
(Section 151 Officer) agreed to review the concern with Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) and feedback to the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – That progress against the Audit Committee’s 2021/22 Work Programme be 
noted. 
 

AUD/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 (SEPTEMBER 2021)  
 
Peter Harrison, Internal Audit, introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
which provided a summary of the progress against the Internal Audit Annual Plan as at 
September 2021.  He referred to a typographical error in Recommendation (1) of the 
report and explained that progress related only to 2021/22 and not 2020/21 as indicated. 
 
Following approval of the Internal Audit Plan by the Committee in April 2021, three 
assurance reviews had been finalised, with fieldwork underway on a further three reviews. 
 
Mr Harrison presented the executive summaries of the three audits which had been 
completed in the period which were contained in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
The report highlighted the review of Contract Management had resulted in an assessment 
of reasonable assurance, with two important action points having been identified.  
Members of the Audit Committee raised concern regarding two important actions in the 
report related to no tenders or quotations for the purchase of curtains related to the 
Kendal Town Hall refurbishment. In response to a query raised on whether the 
constitution and procurement policy had been followed, both the Legal, Governance and 
Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) and the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 
151 Officer) informed Members that it had not. Members requested an explanation from 
the Operational Lead (Delivery and Commercial Services) at the next meeting. 
 
The review of Procurement had resulted in an assessment of reasonable assurance, with 
four important and one routine action points having been identified.  The Finance Lead 
Specialist (Section 151 Officer) informed Members that the Contract Procedure Rules had 
been under review with a number of amendments being made before going to Council for 
approval. 
 
The review of Debtors had resulted in an assessment of substantial assurance, with just 
one routine action point having been identified. Members thanked Officers for their hard 
work and expressed how pleased they were to see substantial assurance in this area.  
 
Internal Audit had also assessed the extent to which previous internal audit 
recommendations had been implemented. The key issue identified was that, although 
there had been some slippage, most recently due to Covid-19, recommendations 
continued to be implemented.  Of the 47 recommendations contained within the report, 
28% had been implemented.  Of the 33 recommendations that remained outstanding, 
70% were due to slippage beyond the original implementation date and 30% were 
because the original implementation date had not yet arrived.  Due to the reorganisation 



9 
23.09.2021 Audit Committee 
 

 

measures under the ongoing Local Government Reform, one recommendation was no 
longer applicable and, therefore, would not be implemented. 
 
Following a request from Members, Mr Harrison agreed to provide a clearer explanation of 
the anticipated benefits of the Customer Connect Programme. The Director of Customer 
and Commercial Services informed Members that this topic had been considered and a 
report would be brought to Cabinet and Council to update Members on the project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the progress achieved in 2021/22 in delivering the Audit Plan and the outcomes of 

completed audit reviews, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;  
 
(2) the audit reports, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 
(3) the status of outstanding recommendations contained within the follow up report, 

as set out in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 

AUD/17 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2020/21  
 
Copies of Appendices 2, 4 and 5 to the report, which were marked “to follow” on the 
Agenda, had been circulated to Members on 22 September 2021 alongside an updated 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) introduced the audited Statement of 
Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21.  The unaudited Statement of 
Accounts had been approved and published by the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 
Officer) on 21 June 2021 allowing the opportunity for the general public to raise 
objections, questions and comments and had been reported to the Committee on 29 July 
2021.  There was a statutory deadline of 30 September 2021 for publication of the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts or as soon as reasonably practicable after receipt of the 
Audit Opinion. 
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) informed Members of a number of 
amendments which had been identified in the updated Appendix 1 which was circulated 
before the meeting and that the letter of representation had been adjusted. The report 
proposed that the Chairman be authorised to resign the statement of accounts and sign 
the letter of representation once the amendments had been made. 
 
Following a question from Members regarding the lack of any scores of 4 being given in 
appendix 3, the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) informed Members that the 
report had been done on an exception basis, in reality only the scores of two and three 
were shown but when assessed, 77% of the lines had scored four. Members suggested 
that this be highlighted in a footer in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the following be approved:- 
 

(a) the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21; and 
(b) the Letter of Representation; 

 
(2) the Chairman be authorised to:- 



10 
23.09.2021 Audit Committee 
 

 

 
(a) sign the letter of representation and the Statement of Accounts on behalf of 
the Committee; and 
(b) re-sign the Statement of Accounts in the event of further amendments 
following the final audit findings report; and 

 
(3) the following be noted:- 
 

(a) the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan; and 
(b) the External Audit Action Plan. 

 

AUD/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION ON ACCOUNTS - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
Copies of the report, which was marked “to follow” on the Agenda, had been circulated to 
Members on 22 September 2021. 
 
Gareth Kelly, External Audit presented the Audit Findings report.  The report presented 
the observations arising from the audit that were significant to the responsibility of those 
charged with governance to oversee the financial reporting process, as required by 
International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260. 
 
It was pointed out that External Audit had not yet completed all of the Value for Money 
work and so were not in a position to issue their Auditor’s Annual Report.  They expected 
to issue their Annual Report by the end of December 2021, which was in line with the 
National Audit Office’s revised deadline.  As part of the work, External Audit had 
considered whether there were any risks of significant weakness in the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
To date, they had not identified any weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements. 
 
External Audit had substantially completed their audit of the Council’s financial statements 
and, subject to outstanding queries being resolved, anticipated issuing an unqualified 
audit opinion following this meeting. 
 
During discussion on the item, Members raised a question regarding the trend in 
increasing Audit Fees; the Finance Specialist (Deputy Section 151 Officer) informed 
Members that this was due to additional work due to Value for Money which were new 
auditing standards. In addition, the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 
highlighted that a basic fee is charged and that any additional work being undertaken 
increased the fee overall. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit Findings made by the External Auditors for the year ending 
31 March 2021 be noted and received. 
 

AUD/19 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE (SEPTEMBER 2021)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 

AUD/20 OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) informed the Committee of updated 
timescales for local government funding over the coming years. She highlighted that the 
Government Spending Review was due to take place in October and that the Local 
Government Settlement was expected in December. In addition Members were advised 



11 
23.09.2021 Audit Committee 
 

 

that a change to Business Rates was expected in 2022 to come into force the following 
year.  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) notified Members that Cumbria CFOs 
had met on a regular basis concerning Local Government Reorganisation and were 
preparing a paper on the principles of how costs would be disaggregated moving into the 
new authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.59 p.m. 


